
 
 
 

Avon Pension Fund Committee 
Investment Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 3rd September 2025 
Time: 1.00pm 
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
 

To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel 
 

Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Toby Simon, Councillor Chris 
Dando, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Jackie Peel 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is r
[...]
ests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee and Officers of 
personal/prejudicial interests in respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, 
together with their statements on the nature of any such interest declared. 

 
4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

  
 
5.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 

QUESTIONS  
 

 
6.   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and, where appropriate, co-
opted and added members. 
 

 
7.   MINUTES: 4TH JUNE 2025 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
 
8.   LOCAL IMPACT - RISK FINANCING - TO FOLLOW  

 
 



9.   REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 30 JUNE 
2025 (Pages 19 - 112) 

 This paper reports on the performance of the individual portfolios and seeks to update 
the Panel on routine aspects of the Fund’s investments. The report contains 
performance statistics for periods ending 30 June 2025. 
 

 
10.   STRATEGIC REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION (Pages 113 - 134) 

 
 
11.   LIQUIDITY AND CASHFLOW ANALYSIS (Pages 135 - 154) 

 
 
12.   RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REVIEW FOR PERIODS ENDING 30 JUNE 

2025 (Pages 155 - 192) 

 The Funding and Risk Management Group (FRMG) is responsible for agreeing the 
operational aspects relating to the Fund’s Risk Management Framework (RMF) 
thereby ensuring that strategic objectives continue to be met. 
 

 
13.   FORWARD AGENDA (Pages 193 - 194) 

 This report sets out the forward agenda for the Panel for 2025/26. It is provisional as 
the Panel will respond to issues as they arise and as work is delegated from the 
Committee. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 
 



Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 
Page 26 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday 4th June 2025, 1.30 pm 

 
Present: Councillor Toby Simon, Councillor Chris Dando, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and 
Jackie Peel 
 
Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer) and Nick Page (Mercer) 
 
Also in attendance: Nick Dixon (Head of Pensions), Liz Woodyard (Group Manager for 
Funding, Investment & Risk), Nathan Rollinson (Investments Manager), Rebecca Whelan 
(Senior Investments Officer) and Jeff Wring (Director of Financial Services, Assurance & 
Pensions) 

  
48    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
In the absence of Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall, Councillor Toby Simon 
informed the Panel that he had agreed to act as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation 
Procedure. 
   

49    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
   

50    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall had sent his apologies to the Panel. 
   

51    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
   

52    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 
QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
   

53    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
   

54    MINUTES: 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 (PUBLIC & EXEMPT)  
 
The Panel RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2025 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Page 27 of 5 

 

   
55    LOCAL IMPACT PORTFOLIO  

 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
   

56    REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 MARCH 
2025  
 
The Senior Investments Officer introduced the report to the Panel and highlighted 
the following points. 
 

• The Fund’s assets stood at £5,776m on 31 March 2025, delivering a net 
return of -1.9% over the quarter. This was in line with the strategic benchmark 
return of -1.8%. There were positive returns generated from Brunel 
Diversifying Returns, Brunel UK Property and many of the Private Market 
portfolios, but these were not able to offset the negative returns from the 
Brunel listed portfolios, given the weakness in global equites over the quarter. 
The LDI portfolio acted as a drag on returns as UK gilt yields rose. 
 

• The first quarter of 2025 was marked by heightened volatility and shifting 
investor sentiment, driven by geopolitical tensions, trade policy uncertainty, 
and inflation concerns. Global equities experienced mixed performance, with 
European and Asian markets generally outperforming the US, which 
experienced periods of sharp sells offs. 
 

• The announcement by China’s DeepSeek that it had developed an artificial 
intelligence (AI) model comparable to market leaders, but at a significantly 
lower cost, had a notable impact on global markets, particularly in the US. 
This development prompted investors to reassess the long-standing 
assumptions of the dominance of US companies in AI innovation, which had 
underpinned the strong performance of major US technology and consumer 
discretionary stocks, especially the “Magnificent Seven”. 
 

• Trade tariffs were another key theme during the quarter. President Trump 
announced tariffs on certain countries (Mexico and Canada) and on some 
goods (cars, steel and aluminium) which buffeted markets as they grappled 
with the uncertainty over the severity of pending tariff announcements, that 
were released on 2nd April. 
 

• The FTSE Developed Paris Aligned Index (PAB) returned -7.9% over the 
quarter, closely replicating the performance of the benchmark index over the 
period. Performance was impaired by exposure to the consumer discretionary 
sector and, in particular, large positions in Tesla and Amazon. The product’s 
low exposure to the energy also hindered returns. 
 

Page 6



 

 
Page 28 of 5 

 

• During the period the Fund rebalanced its equity overweight down by 5% 
bringing the overall equity allocation down to c. 45%, which is within the 
rebalancing range set out in the Investment Strategy Statement. This was 
implemented via the synthetic equity strategy held in within the QIF. 
Transaction costs incurred were 0.035% (approximately £104,447) which is in 
line with expectations. The equity protection strategy was also rebalanced to 
bring the overall coverage ratio closer to the 50% target. 
 

• Three legacy mandates are in wind down (Partners Group, JP Morgan Hedge 
Fund and Schroder Property). These are causing an ongoing reporting 
discrepancy and officers have instructed the Fund’s custodian (State Street) 
to remove them from performance reporting against the portfolio’s strategic 
benchmark. Officers will monitor the distributions and report progress 
periodically to the Panel.  
 

Steve Turner addressed the Panel and highlighted the following points from the 
Mercer Performance Monitoring Report. 
 

• Market sentiment continued to be driven by the soft-landing narrative in the 
US, as a result of uncertainty around policies under Trump’s presidency. 
 

• The funding level is estimated to have decreased over the quarter to c.102%, 
as the assets fell alongside an increase in the estimated present value of the 
liabilities. Much of this has now been recovered. 
 

• The Equity Protection counteracted equity market losses, and most of the 
alternative Liquid Growth and Illiquid Gr
[...]
 be given on why the equity 
protection offset was relatively small given the decline in the Fund’s equity portfolio 
over the quarter.  
 
Nick Page replied that it is difficult for the equity protection to fully compensate for 
active equity underperformance but that the strategy performed in line with 
expectation, offsetting the passive benchmark performance of -1.1%. He reminded 
the Panel that the Equity Protection strategy protects 50% of the Equity Portfolio, 
adding that it doesn’t protect against every market fall and that a 3% fall in the 
context of the strategy, which is designed to protect against significant and sustained 
market falls of around 15% - 20%, was relatively modest. 
  
The Panel RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the reports. 
   

57    RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REVIEW FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 
MARCH 2025  
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the performance of each of the underlying RMF 
strategies and current collateral position as set out in Exempt Appendix 1. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



 

 
Page 30 of 5 

 

58    FORWARD AGENDA  
 
The Investments Manager introduced the report to the Panel. He said that for the 
scheduled meeting on 3rd September 2025 the following reports have been listed. 
 
Strategic:  
 Local Impact portfolio - update  
 Projects from Strategic Review  
 Future of Pooling - update  
 
Routine:  
 Quarterly Investment Performance  
 Risk Management Framework Monitoring  
 
He said that in addition to these items officers would take steps to invite a Local 
Impact Fund Manager and a Brunel Portfolio Manager to attend and update the 
Panel. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note their forward agenda. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.39 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL 

MEETING 
DATE: 03 September 2025 

TITLE: Review of Investment Performance for Periods Ending 30 June 2025 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  
List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Mercer Performance Monitoring Report  
Appendix 2 – Brunel Quarterly Performance Report 
Exempt Appendix 3 – Brunel Presentation – TO FOLLOW 

 
1. THE ISSUE 

1.1. This paper reports on the performance of the individual portfolios and seeks to 
update the Panel on routine aspects of the Fund’s investments. The report 
contains performance statistics for periods ending 30 June 2025. 

1.2. The Mercer report at Appendix 1 provides strategic level information including 
total fund level performance, current funding level and an analysis of how the 
Fund’s mandates are performing against expected strategic returns.  

1.3. Appendix 2 is the quarterly performance report published by Brunel which 
includes further details on the performance of the Brunel portfolios and 
responsible investment activity undertaken on the Fund’s behalf. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
The Investment Panel: 
2.1. Notes information as set out in the reports. 
2.2. Identifies any issues to be notified to the Committee. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1. Returns achieved by the Fund for the three years commencing 1 April 2023 

impact the next triennial valuation which will be calculated as at 31 March 2025. 
The returns quoted are net of investment management fees. 

4. INVESTMENTS UPDATE 
A – Fund Performance 
4.1. The Fund’s assets stood at £6,031m on 30 June 2025, delivering a net return of 

3.7% over the quarter. This was 0.3% ahead of the return for the strategic 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 

benchmark. There were positive returns generated from the Brunel listed equity 
portfolios and the LDI portfolio, as gilt yields fell. Multi Asset Credit (MAC) and 
Diversifying Returns also contributed positively, although with the exception of 
MAC, the Brunel portfolios underperformed their respective benchmarks. 
Returns for the private markets portfolios were also positive, although 
performance verses benchmarks were mixed. 

4.2. The estimated funding level stood at 106% at 30 June 2025 (c. £367m surplus).  
4.3. The discount rate is reviewed each month with a full review each quarter as per 

the agreed approach at FRMG. The changes each quarter are based on the 
expected CPI+ return outlook which is based on the Fund’s investment strategy 
and hedging levels.  It considers a combination of Mercer’s capital market 
assumptions and real yield changes based on asset class correlations across 
the portfolio. The discount rate is sense checked for reasonableness by the 
Fund actuary taking into account the long-term sustainability of contributions. 
The June update allows for the updated discount rate of 5.55% p.a. (equivalent 
to a discount rate of CPI+3.15% p.a. at 30 June 2025).   

4.4. Over 1 year to the end of June the Fund returned 3.4% in absolute terms and -
2.5% in relative terms. The Brunel listed portfolios all delivered positive returns, 
however these fell short of their respective benchmarks contributing to 
underperformance over one year. Returns from private markets were again 
positive and on the whole performed in line or ahead of benchmark. The equity 
protection strategy detracted over one year.   

4.5. Further details relating to performance attribution can be found in section 4 of 
Appendix 1.  

B – Investment Manager Performance 
4.6. Brunel reports on the performance of the assets they manage on behalf of the 

Fund. The report for each Brunel portfolio can be found on pages 17-58 of 
Appendix 2. 

4.7. The second quarter of 2025 was marked by heightened volatility, as markets 
contended with renewed trade tensions and escalating geopolitical risks. The 
announcement of aggressive new tariffs by the U.S. administration in early April 
triggered a sharp sell-off, but sentiment stabilised following a temporary 
suspension of most measures to allow for trade negotiations. Despite these 
headwinds, global equities posted strong gains, ultimately closing the quarter in 
positive territory. European markets led the rally, supported by a weaker dollar, 
improving macroeconomic indicators, and a rate cut from the European Central 
Bank. 
Technology stocks were the standout performers, rebounding sharply as the 
pause in tariff implementation created a strong risk-on environment which was 
strengthened by better-than-expected earnings announcements and renewed 
enthusiasm for AI technologies among investors. In contrast, the healthcare and 
energy sectors lagged, weighed down by weak earnings and geopolitical 
disruptions. Consumer staples also underperformed, as investors rotated into 
cyclical and growth-oriented sectors amid improving risk appetite. Overall, 
equity markets delivered robust double-digit gains, rebounding from early-
quarter turbulence and reflecting a broader shift in investor sentiment as 
recession fears receded, and diplomatic engagement gained traction. 
Global bond markets demonstrated resilience amid heightened volatility in Q2 
2025, navigating a complex backdrop of geopolitical tensions, shifting central 

Page 18



 

bank policies, and trade uncertainty. Yields fluctuated sharply early in the 
quarter following the U.S. “Liberation Day” tariff announcement, with 
government bond yields initially falling on recession fears before rebounding as 
trade tensions eased. Despite the turbulence, fixed income delivered broadly 
positive returns, supported by moderating inflation and expectations of future 
rate cuts. 

4.8. At an individual portfolio level, the Brunel Global High Alpha portfolio returned 
4.4%, lagged its benchmark return by 0.8% as weak stock selection in 
aggregate more than offset the benefits from sector allocation. Positive 
allocation was driven by underweights in energy and consumer staples. 
Selection was strong within IT where the underweight in Apple and overweight 
in TSMC were the largest contributors, with the latter benefitting from renewed 
AI-related demand. Underweight in two semiconductor names – Nvidia and 
Broadcom – were two of the largest detractors over the quarter. Manager 
performance was mixed reflecting the marked differential in investment styles, 
with the growth focussed Baillie Gifford fund outperforming the value style of the 
Harris fund.  
The Global Sustainable Equity portfolio also delivered a positive return of 3.4% 
but this was 1.8% behind the MSCI ACWI benchmark return. In a reversal of Q1 
performance whilst two underlying managers, RBC and Nordea, managed to 
outperform, this was offset by underperformance from Jupiter and Mirova. 
Positioning in the healthcare sector had a defining impact upon returns, with 
those managers that had great exposure to the life-sciences sector 
underperforming over the quarter.  
The FTSE Developed Paris Aligned Index (PAB) returned 4.9% over the 
quarter, closely replicating the performance of the benchmark index over the 
period. Although the index has a positive tilt towards growth and an overweight 
allocation to technology stocks, returns were held back by weak stock selection 
in the technology sector. The majority of this is attributable to underweight 
positions in Nvidia and Broadcom. The portfolio did benefit from an underweight 
towards the energy sector which was the weakest performing sector give
[...]
s equity

markets rebounded from the negative performance in Q1

2025 despite continuing geopolitical and economic

uncertainties. The quarter experienced a strong risk-on

sentiment driven by easing inflation, push back of US tariffs,
and resilient corporate earnings. This environment favoured

growth stocks over value, further driven by continued

enthusiasm around AI and technology, which dominate

growth indices. Cyclical sectors significantly outperformed

defensive sectors in general. IT and Communication Services

were the best performing sectors whilst Energy was the worst

performing sector as oil prices fell, and concerns rose over

slowing global demand. Broad style indices showed growth

outperformed, whilst both quality and value underperformed.

The portfolio returned 4.4%, underperforming the index by

0.8% as weak selection in aggregate more than offset the

benefits from sector allocation. Positive allocation was driven

by underweights in Energy and Consumer Staples. Selection

was strong in IT where the underweight in Apple and

overweight in TSMC were the largest contributors, the latter’s
exposure to AI-related demand making it a key beneficiary

of the broader tech sector's focus on AI and advanced

computing. Underweight holdings in the two largest

semiconductor names in the index (NVidia and Broadcom,

which both performed strongly) were two of the largest

detractors. Selection was weakest in Financials where the

largest detractors were overweight holdings in Mastercard

and two insurance related names (Brown & Brown and
Progressive Corporation) which were both impacted as

investors became increasingly concerned about a broader

pullback in the insurance sector. Another large detractor was

United Health Group after the company announced that its

CEO stepped down, suspended earnings guidance and was

then revealed to be under federal investigation for possible

fraud linked to Medicare schemes. Both managers who held

the company have si
[...]
age 83



Performance Report Quarter ending 30 June 2025

Summary

3

Overview of

assets

5

Strategic asset

allocation

7

Performance

attribution

8

Responsible

investment

10

Risk and return

11

Portfolio

overview

13

CIO commentary

17

Portfolios

19

Glossary

46

Disclaimer

48

Brunel Pension Partnership

Forging better futures
Classification: Public P

Avon's Holding:

GBP464m

PAB Passive Global Equities

-10.0%

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

Q3
2023

Q4
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

Q4
2024

Q1
2025

Q2
2025

Fund

Benchmark

Fund cumulative

Benchmark cumulative

Rolling 2yr performanceLaunch date

1 November 2021

Investment strategy & key drivers

Passive global equity exposure aligned to Paris Agreement climate

goals

Liquidity

High

Benchmark

FTSE Dev World PAB

Outperformance target

Match

Total fund value

£2,654m

Risk profile

High

Performance commentary

Performance to quarter end

Performance 3 month 1 year
Since

inception*
3 year*

Fund 4.9 5.4 8.013.3

FTSE Dev World PAB 5.0 5.6 8.013.4

Excess -0.0 -0.1 -0.1-0.1

Source: State Street Global Services

*per annum. Net of all fees.

The FTSE Developed Paris Aligned index (PAB) product

returned 4.9% over Q2 2025 and 5.4% for the 12 month period

ending 30th June 2025. The PAB product closely replicated

the performance of the benchmark index over these periods.

Although the product has a positive tilt to growth and

overweight allocation to the Technology sector, both in
favour over the quarter, returns were held back by weak

stock selection within the Technology sector. The majority of

this is attributable to underweight positions in Nvidia and

Broadcom. Following a challenging Q1 for AI exposed stocks

such as Nvidia and Broadcom, they again found investor

favour in Q2, following positive trading updates and as

companies continue to spend on AI infrastructure.

Nvidia and Broadcom are both held in the fund, but the size

of their position is res
[...]
nt at which the manager would engage with the Fund to 
increase collateral.  

2. RECOMMENDATION 
The Avon Pension Fund Investment Panel: 

2.1. Notes the performance of each of the underlying RMF strategies and 
current collateral position as set out in Exempt Appendix 1. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
2.2. The risk management strategies have been implemented to provide greater 

certainty that the funding plan will be achieved and therefore contribution levels 
will be stable and minimised.  Any changes to the framework can affect the 
level of employer contributions in the future. 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY PERFORMANCE 
4.1. The underlying equity benchmark rose 4.7% over the quarter, with the equity 

protection strategy (EPS) detracting 1.9% from the net equity performance. 
Since inception the dynamic EPS has detracted c. 2.5% from equity returns and 
reduced volatility by c. 24%.  

4.2. At quarter end, the interest rate hedge ratio stood at 28% and the inflation 
hedge ratio was around 15%. The yield trigger framework for implementing 
hedging at attractive levels has been discontinued ahead of adopting a long-

Page 153

Agenda Item 12



 

term strategic hedge ratio target. This is in the process of being implemented 
and officers will report back at the November Panel meeting.   

5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
5.1. An effective governance structure, defining clear responsibilities, and ensuring 

that the decision-making body has an adequate level of knowledge and access to 
expert advice, is a key aspect of the risk management process. 

6. EQUALITIES 
6.1. A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using 

corporate guidelines and no significant issues have been identified. 

7. CLIMATE CHANGE 
7.1. The Fund is implementing a digital strategy across all its operations and 

communications with stakeholders to reduce its internal carbon footprint in line 
with the Council’s Climate Strategy. The Fund acknowledges the financial risk to 
its 

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 
Page 31 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday 3rd September 2025, 1.00 pm 

 
Members: Councillor Toby Simon, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Jackie Peel 
 
Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer) and Nick Page (Mercer) 
 
Also in attendance: Nick Dixon (Head of Pensions), Liz Woodyard (Group Manager for 
Funding, Investment & Risk), Nathan Rollinson (Investments Manager) and Jeff Wring 
(Director of Financial Services, Assurance & Pensions) 

  
59    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
In the absence of Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall, Councillor Toby Simon 
informed the Panel that he had agreed to act as Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation 
Procedure. 
   

60    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Toby Simon declared an other interest in agenda item 8 (Local Impact 
Portfolio) as he has a personal investment in the Octopus Titan VCT. 
   

61    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall and Councillor Chris Dando had sent their 
apologies to the Panel. 
   

62    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
   

63    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 
QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
   

64    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
   

65    MINUTES: 4TH JUNE 2025  
 
The Panel RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2025 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  



 

 
Page 32 of 4 

 

66    LOCAL IMPACT PORTFOLIO  
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
   

67    REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 30 JUNE 
2025  
 
The Senior Investments Officer introduced the report to the Panel and highlighted 
the following points. 
 

• The Fund’s assets stood at £6,031m on 30 June 2025, delivering a net return 
of 3.7% over the quarter. This was 0.3% ahead of the return for the strategic 
benchmark. There were positive returns generated from the Brunel listed 
equity portfolios and the LDI portfolio, as gilt yields fell. Multi Asset Credit 
(MAC) and Diversifying Returns also contributed positively, although with the 
exception of MAC, the Brunel portfolios underperformed their respective 
benchmarks. Returns for the private markets portfolios were also positive, 
although performance verses benchmarks were mixed. 
 

• The estimated funding level stood at 106% at 30 June 2025 (c. £367m 
surplus). 
 

• Over 1 year to the end of June the Fund returned 3.4% in absolute terms and 
-2.5% in relative terms. The Brunel listed portfolios all delivered positive 
returns, however these fell short of their respective benchmarks contributing 
to underperformance over one year. 
 

• The second quarter of 2025 was marked by heightened volatility, as markets 
contended with renewed trade tensions and escalating geopolitical risks. The 
announcement of aggressive new tariffs by the U.S. administration in early 
April triggered a sharp sell-off, but sentiment stabilised following a temporary 
suspension of most measures to allow for trade negotiations. 
 

• Technology stocks were the standout performers, rebounding sharply as the 
pause in tariff implementation created a strong risk-on environment which was 
strengthened by better-than-expected earnings announcements and renewed 
enthusiasm for AI technologies among investors. In contrast, the healthcare 
and energy sectors lagged, weighed down by weak earnings and geopolitical 
disruptions. 
 

• At an individual portfolio level, the Brunel Global High Alpha portfolio returned 
4.4%, lagged its benchmark return by 0.8% as weak stock selection in 
aggregate more than offset the benefits from sector allocation. Positive 
allocation was driven by underweights in energy and consumer staples. 
Selection was strong within IT where the underweight in Apple and overweight 



 

 
Page 33 of 4 

 

in TSMC were the largest contributors, with the latter benefitting from renewed 
AI-related demand. 
 

• The FTSE Developed Paris Aligned Index (PAB) returned 4.9% over the 
quarter, closely replicating the performance of the benchmark index over the 
period. Although the index has a positive tilt towards growth and an 
overweight allocation to technology stocks, returns were held back by weak 
stock selection in the technology sector. The majority of this is attributable to 
underweight positions in Nvidia and Broadcom. The portfolio did benefit from 
an underweight towards the energy sector which was the weakest performing 
sector given the fall in oil prices over the quarter. 

 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the reports. 
 
   

68    STRATEGIC REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION  
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
   

69    LIQUIDITY AND CASHFLOW ANALYSIS  
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
   

70    RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REVIEW FOR PERIODS ENDING 30 JUNE 
2025  
 
The Senior Investments Officer introduced the report to the Panel and highlighted 
the following points. 
 

• The underlying equity benchmark rose 4.7% over the quarter, with the equity 
protection strategy (EPS) detracting 1.9% from the net equity performance. 
Since inception the dynamic EPS has detracted c. 2.5% from equity returns 
and reduced volatility by c. 24%. 

 



 

 
Page 34 of 4 

 

• At quarter end, the interest rate hedge ratio stood at 28% and the inflation 
hedge ratio was around 15%. The yield trigger framework for implementing 
hedging at attractive levels has been discontinued ahead of adopting a long-
term strategic hedge ratio target. 
 

The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the performance of each of the underlying RMF 
strategies and current collateral position as set out in Exempt Appendix 1. 
   

71    FORWARD AGENDA  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk introduced the report to the 
Panel. 
 
She explained that pooling arrangements would dominate the work focus of the 
investments team for the remainder of the year and therefore the Panel’s focus 
would be on monitoring performance and considering pooling issues related to the 
investment strategy if required. 
 
Jackie Peel asked if meeting dates for 2026 for the Panel could be circulated. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note their forward agenda. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.47 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


